
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Overview & Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 21 October 2008 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Mitchell (Chairman) 

 Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Alford, Bennett, 
Mrs Cobb, Elgood, Meadows, Morgan, Older, 
Randall and Wakefield-Jarrett 

Contact: Mary van Beinum 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
01273 - 29 - 1062 
mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

42. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 Declaration of Substitutes 
 
Where a Member of the Commission is unable to attend a meeting for 
whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a Cabinet Member) 
may attend and speak and vote in their place for that meeting. Substitutes 
are not allowed on Scrutiny Select Committees or Scrutiny Panels. 
 
The substitute Member shall be a Member of the Council drawn from the 
same political group as the Member who is unable to attend the meeting, 
and must not already be a Member of the Commission. The substitute 
Member must declare themselves as a substitute, and be minuted as 
such, at the beginning of the meeting or as soon as they arrive.  
 
Declarations of Interest 
  
(1)  To seek declarations of any personal or personal & prejudicial 
interests under Part 2 of the Code of Conduct for Members in relation to 
matters on the Agenda.  Members who do declare such interests are 
required to clearly describe the nature of the interest.   
   
(2)    A Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, an Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee or a Select Committee has a prejudicial interest 
in any business at meeting of that Committee where –  
 
(a) that business relates to a decision made (whether implemented or not) 
or action taken by the Executive or another of the Council’s committees, 
sub-committees, joint committees or joint sub-committees; and 
 
(b) at the time the decision was made or action was taken the Member 
was  
 
 (i) a Member of the Executive or that committee, sub-committee, 
joint committee or joint sub-committee and  
 (ii) was present when the decision was made or action taken. 
 
(3)      If the interest is a prejudicial interest, the Code requires the 
Member concerned:-  
to leave the room or chamber where the meeting takes place while the 
item in respect of which the declaration is made is under consideration. 
[There are three exceptions to this rule which are set out at paragraph (4) 
below]. 
not to exercise executive functions in relation to that business and  
not to seek improperly to influence a decision about that business. 
 
(4)    The circumstances in which a Member who has declared a 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 

prejudicial interest is permitted to remain while the item in respect of 
which the interest has been declared is under consideration are:- 
 
for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the item, provided that the public are also allowed to 
attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right 
or otherwise, BUT the Member must leave immediately after he/she has 
made the representations, answered the questions, or given the 
evidence, 
 
if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee, or 
 
if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has been required 
to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committee 
to answer questions. 
 
Declaration of Party Whip 
 
 To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip 
in relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 
 
Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items are under 
consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading 
the category under which the information disclosed in the report is 
confidential and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

 

43. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 

44. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

45. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 No public questions have been received. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions for the meeting to be held 
on  2 December is 12 noon on 24 November. 
 

 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 

46. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

 

47. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  

 No Notices of Motion have been received. 
 

 

 

48. 2008/2009 QUARTER ONE PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT 
REPORT; NEW PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 

5 - 68 

 Contact Officer: Barbara Green Tel: 01273 29 1081  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

49. TARGETTED BUDGET MANAGEMENT MONTH 4 69 - 102 

 Contact Officer: Nigel Manvell Tel: 293104  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

50. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 103 - 
174 

 Contact Officer: Emma McDermott Tel: 29-3944  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

51. DRAFT ICT STRATEGY 2008 - 2012 175 - 
212 

 Contact Officer: Paul Colbran Tel: 290283  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

52. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN BRIGHTON AND HOVE; WORK 
PROGRAMME 

213 - 
238 

 Contact Officer: Mary van Beinum Tel: 01273 291062  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

53. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next available Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member. 

 

 

54. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL  

 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mary van Beinum, 
(01273 - 29 - 1062, email mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 13 October 2008 

 
 

 



Agenda Item 43 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION MEETING   
 

4PM, 9 SEPTEMBER 2008  
 

HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillor Mitchell (Chairman), Councillor Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), 
Councillors Alford, Cobb, Elgood, Meadows, Morgan, Randall, Wakefield-Jarrett 
 
Also Present: Councillor Fallon-Khan 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
  

30 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

30a Declarations of Interests 

30.1 There were none.  

30b Exclusion of Press and Public 

30.2 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having 
regard to the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the 
proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public 
were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

30.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  

31 MINUTES   

31.1 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2008 be agreed 
and signed by the Chairman.  

32. CHAIRMAN’S COMMUNICATIONS  

32.1 The Chairman said she would be asking for a reply to her letter to the Chief 
Executive regarding the independence of the City Inclusion Partnership following 
the OSC discussion at 15 July OSC meeting. 
 

33. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

33.1 There were none.   

1



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION MEETING 9 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

34. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

34.1 There were none. 
 

35. NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

35.1 There were none. 

36. DISCUSSION WITH CABINET MEMBER FOR CENTRAL SERVICES, 
COUNCILLOR AYAS FALLON-KHAN 

36.1 

 
 
36.2 
 
 
 
36.3 
 
 
36.4 
 
 
36.5 
 
 
36.6 
 
 
36.7 
 
36.8 

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Fallon-Khan to the meeting, to give a broad 
overview of his policy areas and discuss the relationship between Scrutiny and the 
Executive. 

Councillor Fallo
[...]
N MEETING 9 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
39.3 
 
 
39.4 

 
2) Membership development, in particular for newly-elected councillors and 
with regard to the new constitution. 

 
3) Aspirations to reach the top quartile of top-performing Overview and 
Scrutiny functions. 

 
Cllr Elgood asked the meeting to feed back on progress on Scrutiny’s comments to 
Cabinet on Equalities and the Inclusive Council Policy.  
 
RESOLVED:  
1) that the report be noted. 
 
2) that the three suggested matters for possible scrutiny be added to the OSC 
work planning process. 

 
3) That Cabinet be asked to consider the views of the Commission as part of 
the forthcoming Dignity at Work proposals. 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.30pm 
 
 
 
Signed Chair 
 
 
 
Dated this day of 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 

4



OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Agenda Item 48 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

  

 

Subject:  2008/09 Quarter One Performance Improvement 
Report  - new performance management 
arrangements 

Date of Meeting: 21 October 2008 

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance  

Contact Officer: Name:  Barbara Green   

Head of Performance & 

Improvement  

Tel: 29-1081 

 E-mail: barbara.green@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

1.1 The council is moving to a new performance and monitoring framework in 
response to recent changes introduced by the government and in line with the 
priorities contained within the Corporate Plan. 

1.2 The proposed changes to performance reporting are designed to make it more 
informative and relevant to elected members while also tracking our commitment 
to continuous improvement against key service and corporate priority outcomes. 

1.3 Appendix 1contains the new approach for Performance Improvement Report for 
Quarter 1 08/09. The report is divided into 4 sections: 

a. Executive summary  
b. Delivery Outcomes -  on local and national indicators  
c. Progress against corporate priorities  
d. Health of the organisation  

 

1.4 Reporting will be on a quarterly frequency to Cabinet and annually to full 
Council. Reporting will be comprised of updates and progress on leading 
priority areas rather than being limited to measures against national 
indicators. These updates will provide a more detailed picture of the 
council’s performance and an early indication of any potential barriers or 
successes. 

5



 

 
1.5 The attached report to 18 September Cabinet includes actual results to 

date where they are available, with a fuller report available in Quarter 2 
(July-Sept) to Cabinet. Going forward, Cabinet will receive a quarterly 
Performance Improvement Report with updates on all the key measures. 
The progress against corporate priorities will be reported twice a year. A 
central part of the annual report on performance in the city will also include 
reporting of work with our partners on Local Area Agreement outcomes.   

 

1.6 Cabinet approved the new performance management approach and the quarterly 
frequency of reporting as outlined above. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

1) That OSC note the new performance management arrangements and 
comment on the performance Improvement report.  

2)  That OSC agree to receive twice-yearly performance reports in full;   
where possible before Cabinet receives them. 

3) That OSC note that the five Overview and Scrutiny Committees will 
receive extracts relevant to their remit from the performance reports as 
necessary.  

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

3.1 The previous Performance Plan contained performance against the best 
value performance indicators (BVPIs). Under the new performance 
management arrangements there is no longer a requirement to report on 
BVPIs. In future we are proposing to produce an annual report that will 
review progress against the outcomes in the Local Area Agreement and the 
Corporate Plan alongside government’s National Indicator Set
[...]
enticeships places for 16-18 year olds.  

Implement the recommendations 

contained in the Sussex Council of 

Training Providers (SCTP) research on 

Apprenticeships in the Public Sector to 

increase the number of Apprenticeships 

B&HCC, PCT, Universities and other public 

sector employers’ offer.   

 

Pilot the National Apprenticeship 

Vacancy Matching Service (NAVMS) 

which provides a portal for employers to 

register Apprenticeship places and 

young people to register their interest.  

 

Public Sector employers agree planned 

Apprenticeship placement numbers for 

2009 – 11 period 

 

Develop citywide Employer Engagement 

strategies with BHCC Economic 

Development team and Economic 

Partnership in the Creative and Media; 

Business, Administration and Finance and 

Public Sectors 

 

2008/9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2008-10 

 

 

 

 

 

June 

2009 

 

 

 

 

 

April 09 

Dan Shelley/Learning 

Partnership 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sadie Brown 

(LSC)/SCTP 

 

 

 

 

Public Service Board 

 

Enhance pre-apprenticeships opportunities and 

Programme Led Pathways 

Awaiting further detail from LSC  LSC 

Baseline 2008/09 target Result Status CYPT NI 117 16 to 18 year olds who are not in 

education, employment or training (NEET) 9.3% 7.6%      

  Establish 9 Connexions Plus centres across the city 

from where integrated area teams can provide 

advice, guidance and support to young people. 

500+ young people to access the centres each 

month 

Connexions Plus centres to be 

operational by January 2009 

 

 

Jan 09 

 

 

Philip Ward 

1
5



Performance Improvement Report 

Quarter One - April to June 2008 

Cabinet 18th September 2008 -Brighton & Hove City Council  

Lead 

Directorate 

 Action Milestone By 

when  

Lead 

Officer/Partnership 
Provide appropriate Education Employment or 

Training (EET) and personal development 

opportunities for young people: 

• Diplomas 

• Additional Entry to Employment (e2e) 

courses 

• Fast la
[...]

6
8



OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION  

Agenda Item 49 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

Subject: Targeted Budget Management (TBM) Month 4 

Date of Meeting: 21 October 2008 

Report of: Director of Finance & Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Nigel Manvell Tel: 29-3104 

 E-mail: nigel.manvell@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No. CAB 2876 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 This report sets out the forecast outturn position on the revenue and capital 
budgets as at the end of July 2008 (month 4). It was presented to Cabinet on 18 
September with the following recommendations which were agreed in full: 

 

  

(1) That the Cabinet note the forecast outturn for the General Fund, Section 75 
Partnerships and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2008/09 as at month 4. 

 

(2) That the Cabinet note the financial recovery plans for managing directorate 
overspends. 

 

(3) That the Cabinet approve a contribution from HRA revenue reserves of £0.250 
million to fund the increased energy costs pressure. 

 

(4) That the Cabinet note the forecast outturn position on the capital budgets as at 
month 4. 

 

(5) That the Cabinet approve the following changes to the capital programme: 

i) budget re-profiles as set out at appendix 3; 

ii) budget variations as set out at appendix 4; and 

iii) new schemes as set out at appendix 5. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission comment on the report. 

 

2) That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission note that an additional OSC meeting to 
consider the 2009/10 budget proposals is being arranged on 3rd February 2009. 

69



 

 
 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 

3.1 The table below shows the forecast outturn position for council controlled budgets within 
the general fund, including directorates and centrally managed budgets and the outturn 
on NHS managed S75 Partnership Services. Detailed explanation o
[...]
e Department of Transport (DfT) adjudicator, the budgeted 
reimbursement rate was set higher than the rate determined by the local scheme 
and notified to the bus companies. The successful legal challenge by the council 
over the 2007/08 reimbursement means that the risk of having to pay the higher 
rate is now very low and the anticipated spend for this year can be reduced by 
about £1.300 million. The bus companies will continue to receive the same level of 
reimbursement notified to them so there will be no impact upon local bus services. 

• The increase in the number of concessionary trips for the first 4 months of the 
year is not as high as originally budgeted resulting in lower estimated spending of 
about £0.350 million. 

• The recent increase in bus fares is within the provision made in the budget 
however there is still a risk of a further fares increase later in the year. 

73



 

• The council has received only one additional cost claim so far this year but more 
are anticipated. However, these are expected to be within the provision made in 
the budget. 

• There are a significant number of 2007/08 national appeals to be resolved in the 
Courts and until they are resolved, maybe not until next year, the DfT adjudicator 
is not likely to recalculate the 2007/08 reimbursement payment due to Brighton & 
Hove Bus Company. The council therefore continues to hold financial cover 
sufficient to meet the original 2007/08 adjudication. Holding appeals for 2008/09 
have been lodged by all the local bus companies on the 2008/09 local scheme 
reimbursement but it remains to be seen whether formal appeals will eventually be 
submitted and what the outcome of those appeals might be. The appeals position 
will be closely monitored but it is currently anticipated that the risk of higher 
payments to the bus companies is low because the local scheme is based on the 
reimbursement analysis tool developed by the DfT and used by the adjudicator to 
determine the outcom
[...]
olice and the Primary Care Trust  

 
3.4 Ensuring that learning from engagement activity is captured and used to 

support continual improvement of community engagement in the city 
 

Action           
 
Establish a review and evaluation process that all partners are signed up to 
that allows all partners to learn from good practice and mistakes 
 
 

 

123



DRAFT – PAGE 

134 

13

Place Survey – a new survey 
introduced by national 
government in 2008 that all 
councils in England must carry 
out every two years. The survey 
contains questions set by 
national government that ask 
people about what they think 
about where they live and the 
public services they receive. 

 

Who will Implement & Monitor the 
Framework? 
 
It is important that we know whether the Framework is making a difference. The 
Stronger Communities Partnership will be responsible for overseeing the 
implementation of the Framework and monitoring its impact. It will be the 
responsibility of individual members of the Stronger Communities Partnership to lead 
on delivering the priority actions within the Framework. 
 
In addition, the City Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Commission will use its 
legislative power to monitor public organisations adherence to the Framework and to 
undertake specific scrutiny panel investigations on priority actions to improve 
engagement. 
 

The framework will be reviewed annually by the Stronger Communities Partnership 
and a summary of progress and achievements will be presented to the 2020 
Community Partnership and published on the website of the 2020 Community 
Partnership. 

 

What is the Stronger Communities Partnership? 
 
The Stronger Communities Partnership is made up of representatives from the 
Voluntary and Community Sector, Registered Social Landlords, the Police, the 
Primary Care Trust and the City Council including the Cabinet Member responsible 
for Community Affairs and Inclusion. The Stronger Communities Partnership reports 
back to th
[...]
 this Strategy is to provide the framework for a more detailed 

 development plan.  Futher detailed analysis and planning supporting the 
 principles outlined in the strategy will be undertaken for review by March 2009. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
  

2.1 (1) To consider the principles outlined within the initial ICT strategy 2008-2012 
attached as Appendix 1 

 
2.2 (2) To make comment and recommendations to the Cabinet Member for central 

services prior to the strategy being submitted to Cabinet in November 2008. 
 
2.3      (3)   To note that the initial strategy will be revised together with a development 

plan by March 2009. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  
3.1 Since 2002 the Council’s ICT strategy has largely been driven from the central 

government ICT strategy, notably the Best Value Performance Indicator for e-
Government.   

 

175



188 

3.2 Since this time much has changed and much has been achieved. Examples 
include the implementation of a new Financial Information System, Customer 
Relationship Management (CRM) system and significant expansion of the 
technology infrastructure necessary to meet the continual development of council 
services. 

 
3.3 The initial ICT Strategy 2008 – 2012 recognises the achievements that have 

already been realised through previous investment.  However, it addresses the 
requirement to build upon these foundations to support the delivery of modern 
business services to citizens. 

 
3.4 The initial Strategy highlights the need for ICT to continually support improved 

service delivery whilst reducing costs and maximising return on investment.  It 
sets out the principles within which our vision will be achieved and the way in 
which the ICT division will support the Corporate Plan.  However, the Strategy 
recognises that ICT is a corporate responsibility and not simply a technology 
issue.  Partnership working and business collaboration is vital to providing 
officers, Councillo
[...]
m
e
n
t 

a
n
d
 c
o
m
m
u
n
ic
a
te
 

c
le
a
r 
g
o
v
e
rn
a
n
c
e
 

fr
a
m
e
w
o
rk
 

To
 e
n
su
re
 B
e
st
 V
a
lu
e
 d
e
liv
e
ry
 a
g
a
in
st
 o
rg
a
n
is
a
ti
o
n
a
l 

o
b
je
c
ti
v
e
s 

 
W
it
h
in
 b
u
d
g
e
t 
a
n
d
 c
u
rr
e
n
t 

st
a
ff
in
g
 r
e
so
u
rc
e
 p
ri
o
ri
ti
e
s 

R
e
-d
e
v
e
lo
p
 I
C
T 

p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
, 
p
ro
je
c
t 

a
n
d
 c
h
a
n
g
e
 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
to
 m
a
k
e
 

th
e
m
 b
e
st
 i
n
 c
la
ss
 

IC
T 
P
ro
je
c
t 
M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
se
c
ti
o
n
 b
e
c
o
m
in
g
 a
 c
e
n
tr
e
 o
f 

e
x
c
e
lle
n
c
e
 c
a
p
a
b
le
 o
f 
d
e
liv
e
ri
n
g
 p
ro
je
c
ts
 f
it
 f
o
r 

p
u
rp
o
se
/u
se
r,
  
o
n
 t
im
e
, 
to
 b
u
d
g
e
t 

S
e
p
 0
9
 

Tr
a
n
si
ti
o
n
 r
e
so
u
rc
e
 r
e
q
u
ir
e
d
 

fr
o
m
 e
x
is
ti
n
g
 s
ta
ff
in
g
 

st
ru
c
tu
re
s 
re
su
lt
in
g
 in
 

re
q
u
ir
e
m
e
n
t 
fo
r 
2
x
 B
u
si
n
e
ss
 

A
n
a
ly
st
/P
ro
j 
O
ff
r 
p
o
st
s 
1
0
/1
1
 

 

211



212



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 

Agenda Item 52 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 

Subject: Overview and Scrutiny Commission Work Plan  

Date of Meeting: 21 October 2008 

Report of: Director of Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Mary van Beinum Tel: 29-1062 

 E-mail: mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

1.1 One of the roles of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission is to 
coordinate the overall O&S function to ensure the efficient use of 
Scrutiny Committees’ time and minimise the potential for duplication of 
effort. 

 

1.2 This report sets out the work plans individually approved by the 
Commission and each of the five Overview and Scrutiny Committees, 
and progress against them. They are included at Appendices 1 – 6.  

 

1.3 An additional meeting of the Commission has been arranged for 3 
February 2009 to consider 2009 - 2010 budget proposals. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1      To note the progress in taking forward the work plans as ag
[...]

 

28 January 2009    

Child Poverty 
 

25 March 2009    

Children excluded from 
Schools 

25 March 2009    

Looked After Children 
Strategy for Change  
  

25 March 2009  
 

  

2
3
6



 
Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny (CYPOSC) Work Programme 2008-2009  

 
 
Other potential items: 
 
Strategy for dealing with children with complex health needs – further information required 
Energy costs for schools – receive any report the Overview and Scrutiny Commission receive 
Youth participation and development of youth support and justice services – further information required 
Staffing – comparative information required 
Merging of infant and junior schools – information note to be circulated 

2
3
7



 
Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny (CYPOSC) Work Programme 2008-2009  

 

      

 
 
 
. 

2
3
8


	Agenda
	43 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	48 2008/2009 QUARTER ONE PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT REPORT; NEW PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS
	APPENDIX 1

	49 TARGETTED BUDGET MANAGEMENT MONTH 4
	50 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK
	CEF APPENDIX 6
	Item 50 CEF

	51 DRAFT ICT STRATEGY 2008 - 2012
	DRAFT ICT STRATEGY

	52 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN BRIGHTON AND HOVE; WORK PROGRAMME
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3
	APPENDIX 4
	APPENDIX 5




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

4.00PM 21 OCTOBER 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chairman); Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Alford, Bennett, 
Mrs Cobb, Morgan, Randall, Wakefield-Jarrett, Watkins and Hyde 
 
Also Present: Councillors Fallon-Khan and Young 

 
PART ONE 

 
42. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
42.1  The Chairman stated at the beginning of the meeting that the meeting was being filmed 
and held in archive. Any members of the public who did not wish to be recorded on camera 
could sit in the public gallery to observe the meeting. 
 
(A)  Declarations of Substitutes 
 
42.2 Councillor Warren Morgan (non-voting Member) declared he was substituting as a 
voting Member for Councillor Anne Meadows 
Councillor Watkins was substituting for Councillor Paul Elgood 
Councillor Hyde was substituting for Councillor Averil Older. 
 
(B) Declarations of Interest 
 
42.3 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
(C) Declarations of party whip 

 
42.4 There were none. 
 
(D) Exclusion of Press and Public 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
 
43. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 



 

2 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 21 OCTOBER 
2008 

43.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September be agreed and signed 
by the Chairman 
 
44. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 
44.1 The Chairman told the meeting that the new Head of Overview and Scrutiny Tom Hook, 
had been appointed and would be starting from 5 January 2009. 
 
44.2 She welcomed to the meeting the Cabinet Members Councillors Jan Young and Ayas 
Fallon-Khan to introduce their reports. 
 
45. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
45.1 There were none. 
 
46. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
46.1 There were none. 
 
47. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
47.1 There were none. 
 
48. 2008/2009 QUARTER ONE PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT REPORT; NEW 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
 

48.1 The Head of Improvement and Performance introduced the report which had 
been considered by 18 September Cabinet meeting. 
 
48.2 The Head of Improvement and Performance answered questions on   
 

• 16 to 18 year olds who are not in education or training 

• Perceptions of anti-social behaviour 

• Re-offending rates of prolific and priority re-offenders 

• Workless residents helped back into work 
 
48.3 The Committee agreed to ask for the Quarter Two (July to September) 
performance report to the next meeting on 2 December. 
 
 
48.4 RESOLVED: 
 
1) That the new performance management arrangement be noted.. 
 
2) That OSC receive twice-yearly performance reports in full; where possible before 
Cabinet receives them, plus the Quarter 2 report at its next meeting. 
 
3) That it be noted that the five scrutiny committees will receive extracts relevant to their 
remit from the performance reports, as necessary. 



 

3 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 21 OCTOBER 
2008 

 
 
 
49. TARGETTED BUDGET MANAGEMENT MONTH 4 
 
49.1 The Interim Head of Finance and Resources introduced the report setting out the 
forecast outturn position on the revenue and capital budgets as at the end of July 2008 (month 
4). The report had been presented to Cabinet on 18 September. 
 
49.2 Asked about energy costs, particularly as regards the Museums Service, he said he said 
there would be additional pressures, especially in the next financial year.  Regarding 
concessionary bus fares (report paragraph 3.10 refers) he said in his view the council could 
only have budgeted as it did. He confirmed there was still a risk of a further bus fares increase 
later in the year. 
 
49.3 RESOLVED: 
 
1) That the report and replies be noted 
 
2) That the Commission note that an additional OSC meeting has been arranged on 3 
February 2009 to consider the 2009/2010 budget proposals. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
50. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
50.1 Councillor Jan Young (as substitute for Councillor Dee Simson, the Cabinet Member for 
Community Affairs, Inclusion and Internal Relations) introduced the report on Consultation 
Feedback on the Community Engagement Framework. The final document was scheduled to 
be signed off by Cabinet and the Stronger Communities Partnership on 20 November and by 
2020 Community Partnership Board on 2 December. 
 
50.2 Councillor Young said the CEF was a high-level strategic partnership document for the 
2020 Community Partnership and its members. However a communications plan would be 
produced and an appropriate version developed for community and voluntary groups and 
residents. 
 
50.3 Members welcomed the report and the moves to encourage residents to become 
involved. They noted there was only one elected BHCC Councillor serving on the Stronger 
Communities Partnership and suggested that additional elected Members would reinforce 
Councillors’ roles as Community Champions. 
 
50.4 Answering questions the Head of Policy and Senior Policy Officer said the Stronger 
Communities Partnership would be responsible for overseeing the implementation of the 
Framework and monitoring its impact. The individual members of the Stronger Communities 
Partnership would lead on delivering the priority actions within the Framework and it was for 



 

4 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 21 OCTOBER 
2008 

Overview and Scrutiny to use its powers to monitor public organisations’ adherence to the 
Framework. 
 
50.5 The officers also replied to questions on the possible risks of transferring assets and on 
the consultation process.  
 
50.6 Some members felt that LSPs can appear less open to the public. The Commission 
agreed that it would be helpful if the minutes of the Community and Voluntary Sector Forum 
could be made available, and Members notified. 
 
50.7 RESOLVED: 

1) That the Stronger Communities Partnership consider additional elected members to 
serve on the the Partnership in recognition of their roles as Community Champions. 

2) That minutes of the Community and Voluntary Sector Forum meetings be made 
available to Members. 

3) That subject to the above at 1) and 2), the final draft be endorsed. 
 
 
 
 
 
51. DRAFT ICT STRATEGY 2008 - 2012 
 
51.1 The Interim Director of Finance and Resources introduced the initial ICT Strategy 2008 
– 2012 which was scheduled to be considered by Cabinet on 20 November. 
 
51.2 He said a new Assistant Director, ICT to be appointed in November, would be bringing 
forward the final draft version. 
 
51.3 The Interim Director and the Head of ICT replied to a number of queries: 
 

• there have been moves to integrate ICT between services and this was being led by 
business/service needs 

 

• in future there would be more flexibility in home- working and work patterns 
 

• in the Councils’ future moving towards on-line services,  residents who were not IT-
capable would be taken into account – so there will still be a variety of access options 
and information disseminated in other formats 

 

• some IT systems are not compatible with partners,’ particularly with health partners, but 
we are starting to bridge the gaps 

 

• data sharing and legal situation, was a continuing issue  
 
51.4 RESOLVED –  
 
1) that the officers be asked to take into account the above comments in developing the 
strategy. 
 



 

5 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 21 OCTOBER 
2008 

2) to note that the initial strategy will be revised together with a development plan by March 
2009. 
 
52. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN BRIGHTON AND HOVE; WORK PROGRAMME 
 
52.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission noted  
 

1) the progress in taking forward the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
2) The additional OSC meeting scheduled for 3 February 2009 
3) The Scrutiny Panels that have been established 

 
53. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
53.1 It was noted that Items 50, Community Engagement Framework and 51, Draft ICT 
Strategy, were on the agenda for 20 November Cabinet meeting. 
 
54. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
54.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


